
IN THE UTAH SUPREME COURT

STATE OF UTAH, *et al.*,
Defendant-Appellant,

v.

PLANNED PARENTHOOD
ASSOCIATION OF UTAH, on behalf of
its patients, physicians, and staff,
Plaintiff-Appellee.

Appellate Case No. 20220696-SC

On appeal from the Third Judicial
District Court, Judge Andrew H. Stone
No. 220903886

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE SUTHERLAND INSTITUTE IN
SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

Melissa A. Holyoak
Stanford E. Purser
Lance F. Sorenson
Utah Attorney General's Office
160 East 300 South, 5th Floor
P.O. Box 140856
Salt Lake City, UT 84114

Tyler R. Green
Consovoy McCarthy PLLC
222 S. Main Street, 5th Floor
Salt Lake City, UT 84101
Attorneys for Appellant

Troy L. Booher
J. Frederic Voros, Jr.
Dick J. Baldwin
Zimmerman Booher
341 South Main Street, Fourth Floor
Salt Lake City, UT 84111

John M. Mejia
Valentina De Fex
Jason M. Groth
American Civil Liberties Union of
Utah Foundation, Inc.

355 North 300 West
Salt Lake City, UT 84103

Julie Murray
Planned Parenthood Foundation of
America
1110 Vermont Avenue, NW, Suite
300
Washington, DC 20005

Camila Vega
Planned Parenthood Foundation of
America
123 William Street, 9th Floor
New York, NY 10038
Attorneys for Appellee

William C. Duncan
1868 North 800 East
Lehi, UT 84043
Attorney for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

ARGUMENT 1

I. The United States Supreme Court has convincingly identified the fatal flaws in plaintiffs’ religious freedom claims..... 1

II. Nothing in article I, section 4 of the Utah Constitution prevents the state from acting to protect unborn children. 3

 A. Utah’s abortion regulation does not establish religion, effect a “union of Church and State” or allow “any church [to] dominate the State or interfere with its functions.” 4

 B. Utah’s abortion regulation does not impinge on the “rights of conscience” or prohibit the free exercise of religion. 6

CONCLUSION 9

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 10

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 479 (1973)	5
<i>Fulton v. Philadelphia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868, 1895 n. 28 (2021)	6
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980).....	1, 2, 3
<i>McGowan v. Maryland</i> , 366 U. S. 420, 442 (1961)	4
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145, 166 (1879).....	6
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	5, 6
<i>State v. MacGuire</i> , 84 P. 3d 1171, 1175 (Utah 2004)	8

Other Authorities

LINDA GREENHOUSE & REVA B. SIEGEL, BEFORE <i>ROE V. WADE</i> 25 (2012).....	5
---	---

Constitutional Provisions

Utah Constitution, article I, section 4	4
